ITEM NO. 01 (C –27) 

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 09/2008-09 dated 17.09.2008 (See pages 4- 10).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Minutes confirmed.

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 09/2008-09 HELD ON 17.09.2008 AT 11-30 A.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	09/2008-09

	DATED
	:
	17.09.2008

	TIME

	:
	11-30 A.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Sh. Parimal Rai
-
Chairperson

2.
Smt. Tajdar Babar
-
Vice Chairperson

3.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja
-
Member


4.
Sh. Dharmendra
-
Member

5.
Sh. R.K. Sinha 

-
Member

6.
Sh. Mukesh Bhatt
-
Member

7.
Sh. Vikram Dev Dutt
-
Secretary, NDMC

At the onset, a 2 minute silence was observed by the Council, in memory of those who lost their lives in the recent blasts at Delhi.

The Council resolved to make all out efforts to keep the NDMC area safe and clean.
	ITEM NO.
	SUBJECT
	DECISION

	1 (C-23)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 07/2008-09 dated 20.08.2008.
	Minutes are confirmed subject to the condition that :- 
1.   The decision against Item No. 19 (N-2) dtd. 20.08.2008 be read as under :

“Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.387.52 lacs for the work of maintenance of CPWD Colony Parks.
It was further decided that the department shall take it up with Ministry of Urban Development, for providing these funds for these proposed works.”

2.    At page 27 of the Annual Administrative Report for the year 2007-08, which was placed before the Council vide Item No. 23 (C-21) on 20.08.2008, a report be added under the head SPORTS & GAMES – Stadia Project, containing Concept Plan of Talkatora Stadium and Shivaji Stadium, and the report as amended, be forwarded to the Central Govt.

	2 (C-24)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Meeting No. 08/2008-09 held through circulation of agenda.
	Minutes confirmed.

	3 (A-48)
	Sub.:  Streetscaping of roads in NDMC Area

SH :   Streetscaping of Mother Teresa Crescent
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction amounting to  Rs.9,05,35,500/- for Streetscaping of Mother Teresa Crescent.

	4 (A-49)
	Sub.:  Streetscaping of roads in NDMC Area

SH :   Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction amounting to Rs.11,24,21,545/- for Streetscaping of Sardar Patel Marg.

	5 (A-50)
	Sub.:
S/R of roads in NDMC Area

SH:
Improvement to footpath of Ashoka Road from GPO to C-Hexagon
	Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest offer of M/s Bhoj Raj @ 38.67% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.80,87,598/-, against the justification of 52.73% above the Estimated Cost, with the tendered amount of Rs.1,12,17,568/- for S/R of Roads in NDMC Area :  SH : Improvement to footpath of Ashoka Road from GPO to C-Hexagon.

It was further resolved that the department may initiate necessary action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	6 (A-51)
	Sub.:
S/R of roads in NDMC Area

SH:
Providing mastic asphaltic wearing course at crossing of Tilak Marg – Bhagwan Dass Road & Entry points falling under the jurisdiction Sub-division-II (R-I)
	Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest offer of Sh. Rajesh Kumar Gupta with quoted rate of 63.58% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.34,73,145/- against the justification of 102.52% below the Estimated Cost with tendered amount of Rs.58,61,520/- for the work of providing mastic asphaltic wearing course at crossing of Tilak Marg – Bhagwan Dass Road & Entry points falling under the jurisdiction Sub-division-II of R-I.

Further resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction amounting to Rs.58,61,520/- for the above stated work.

It was further resolved that the department may initiate necessary action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	7 (A-52)
	Sub: Improvement to Palika Bhawan.
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,72,75,500/- for Improvement to Palika Bhawan.

	8 (A-53)
	Sub.:
Operation & running maintenance of various services of Central Park at Rajeev Chowk

SH:
Operation & Running maintenance of fountains, pumps, electrical installations, cleaning & security.
	Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest offer of M/S R. K. Jain & Co. with quoted rate of 9.53% below the Estimated Cost of Rs.62,40,709/- against the justification of 13.47% above the Estimated Cost with tendered amount of Rs.56,46,050/- for the work of Operation & running maintenance of various services of Central Park at Rajeev Chowk. SH : Operation & Running Maintenance of fountains, pumps, electrical installations, horticulture, cleaning & security.
It was further resolved that the department may initiate necessary action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	9 (A-54)
	Sub.:
Strengthening & Resurfacing of Roads in NDMC Area

SH:
Procurement of Mechanical Road Sweepers
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction amounting to Rs.4,92,07,000/- for purchase of two large Mechanical Road Sweepers.

	10 (A-55)
	Sub.:
S/R of Road in NDMC Area

SH:
Improvement to Lane Bylanes under Lane Improvement Plan (LIP) in R-IV Division
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction to the Preliminary Estimate amounting Rs.2,54,32,000/-, for the work of Improvement to Lane, Bylanes under Lane Improvement Programme (LIP) in R-IV Division.

	11 (O-5)
	Audit Comments on Monthly Accounts for the months of April-May, 2007
	Audit comments on Monthly Accounts for the months of April-May 2007, as reported by the Chief Auditor were noted by the Council.

	12 (H-5)
	Changeover from the system of giving two advance increments to grant of lump sum incentive on possession of higher qualification by the employees, in pursuance of instructions issued by DOP&T and erstwhile DVB.
	Resolved by the Council to approve the proposal of the department for withdrawal of various schemes for grant of advance increments for possession of higher qualifications by the employees. The decision would be effective prospectively and past cases would not be re-opened and no recoveries will be made from the employees who have already received the benefit under the past policy.  It was further resolved that henceforth, the employees would be eligible for grant of lump sum incentives only, on acquiring the higher qualifications, on fulfillment of the prescribed conditions.

	13 (A-56)
	Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC area Installation of 26 Nos. tubewells for Horticulture purposes.

SH:- Boring of 26 Nos. tubewells. 
	(1) Resolved by the Council to accord Ex post facto approval for rejection of tenders of M/s C.S.T. & Co. received in the second call.

(2) Further resolved by the Council to accept tenders of M/s M.S. Borewells at 2.21% below the estimated cost of Rs.76,47,250/- against justified rates of 41.08% above the estimated cost.
(3) It was further resolved that the department may initiate necessary action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.

	14 (H-6)
	Adoption of Govt. of India’s various orders regarding implementation of the 6th Pay Commission Report.
	Resolved by the Council that:

(i) The Govt. of India’s Orders as mentioned in Para 4(C) regarding Sixth Pay Commission recommendation along with all other subsequent orders and clarifications issued in this behalf from time to time are adopted in respect of all employees, provisionally.
(ii) The proposal for payment of enhanced pay and allowances w.e.f. 01.09.2008 and payment of 40% of the provisional arrears subject to adjustment against future payments to all the employees is approved.
(iii) The provisional payment be released to all employees without waiting for formal confirmation of minutes.
(iv) The recommendation regarding stoppage of recruitment to Group D category and any other issue specifically related to NDMC be examined by the Committee constituted, in pursuance of the direction of the Apex Court vide order dated 16.07.2008 in SLP No. 13301/2005 & Batch, titled NDMC vs R.L. Gautam & Others for rationalization of pay scales of all employees, in view of special circumstances in the local body.

(v) The matter be placed again for final decision before the Council after receipt of report of the said Committee.

	15 (A-57)
	Rehabilitation of Chanakaya Bhawan . SH: Providing and erecting protection platform and rehabilitation of fins. Outer development of Chanakya Bhawan by providing and fixing antiskid glass moulded multi colour prefab tiles and providing drainage system, Improvement to lift lobbies, common staircase, internal sewage and drainage of building.
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 4,16,97,800/- for Providing and erecting protection platform and rehabilitation of fins including Outer development of Chanakya Bhawan by providing and fixing antiskid glass moulded multi colour prefab tiles and providing drainage system, Improvement to lift lobbies, common staircase, internal sewage and drainage of building etc.

	16 (A-58)
	Community and Multipurpose Halls.

SH:- Improvement to Barat Ghar, Lodhi Colony.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 3,45,76,500/- for improvement of Lodhi Colony Barat Ghar.

	17 (A-59)
	Community and Multipurpose Halls.

SH:- Improvement to Barat Ghar, Netaji Nagar.
	Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 2,95,95,000/- for Improvement of Netaji Nagar, Barat Ghar.

	18 (M-5)
	Adoption of “No detention Policy” up to class VII in NDMC & its aided Schools w.e.f. academic year 2008-09.
	Resolved by the Council to adopt that : 

1.  “No detention policy” is made applicable up to class VII in all the Government schools and Govt.  aided schools.  Under this policy, no child will be detained in class IV,V,VI & VII, on the basis of their performance in the various examinations taken for summative evaluation and promotion to next class, provided the child attends the school on more than 75% school days and also undertakes all unit tests and terminal examinations. 

i) All the prevailing practices of qualitative improvement in school education and enhancement of learning achievement of students will continue with more focus on achievement of minimum levels of learning and achievement of competencies at each level. 


iii)
The performance of children at each unit test and terminal examination will be reviewed by the teachers, Principals and Education Officers and will also be shared with the parents through report cards.  The students will not be declared fail or pass on the basis of marks instead they will be graded on 5 point scale i.e. A,B,C,D & E.

iv)
The students will be promoted from class VIII to IX & IX to X based on the current practices of evaluation or any other reform in the examination system in the future, as decided by NDMC.

v)
The grading of the teachers at these levels will be done on the basis of the performance of the children in the internal examinations.

vi)
Those students who were detained on the basis of results of exam of March-April,2008 till standard VII, shall be promoted to the next higher class by 1st July, 2008. These promotions have been done during August, 2008 in NDMC schools.

	19 (E-6)
	Outsourcing of Mechanization of Collection & Transportation of Municipal Solid Waste in Circle No. 7 & 14 along with 27 High Rise Govt. Buildings
	Resolved by the Council to accord approval to award the work of “Outsourcing of Mechanization of Collection & Transportation of Municipal Solid Waste” in Circle No. 7 & 14 along with 27 High Rise Govt. Buildings to M/s Ramky Energy & Environment Ltd. at their approved rates of Rs.468/- (Rupees Four hundred sixty eight only)  per MT (tipping fee) for first 12 (twelve) months from the Commercial Operation Date (COD), which will be increased by 3% after every 12 months for a period of equal the date of expiry of contract for other 12 circles. 

	20 (E-7)
	Door to door collection of garbage in selected NDMC residential area.
	Resolved by the Council to approve the recommendations of the department, at Serial No. 1 to 5 of para no. 14 of the preamble subject the condition that the department may also explore the possibility of giving the work of door to door garbage collection to some other NGOs / non government agency to make a healthy competition between Chintan and other NGOs/agency in the next phase of implementation of door to door garbage collection in NDMC area.
The Council also resolved that after this phase, the Health Department will cover the remaining residential colonies of NDMC area for door to door garbage collection.  Once all the residential colonies in NDMC area are covered, the department will examine starting of door to door garbage collection in the markets of NDMC area.

	21 (C-25)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council.
	Information noted.

	22 (C-26)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 Lac but not exceeding Rs. 50 Lacs.
	Information noted.

	23 (A-60)
	Sub.:
S/R of roads in NDMC Area.  SH: Providing Mastic Asphalt Concrete wearing course at Q-Point Roundabout and Amrita Shergill Marg – South End Road (Rajesh Pilot Marg) Roundabout
	Resolved by the Council to accord Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction  amounting to Rs.61,84,000/- for the work of providing Mastic Asphalt Concrete Wearing Course at Q-Point Roundabout & Amrita Shergill Marg – South End Road (Rajesh Pilot Marg) Roundabout.




